9 September 2010	 –		 54,700,000		 –		 –		 54,700,000

	 59,500,000		 54,700,000		 –		 –		 114,200,000

Employees

1 March 2002	 75,000		 –		 –		 –		 75,000

29 May 2007	 2,750,000		 –		 –		 –		 2,750,000

23 June 2009	 75,200,000		 –		 (47,700,000	)	 –		 27,500,000

9 September 2010	 –		 118,292,000		 –		 –		 118,292,000

	 78,025,000		 118,292,000		 (47,700,000	)	 –		 148,617,000

	 137,525,000		 172,992,000		 (47,700,000	)	 –		 262,817,000

Exercisable at the end of year	 		 		 		 		 164,067,000

Weighted average exercise price	 HK$0.369		 HK$0.426		 HK$0.330		 –		 HK$0.325

China Ground Source Energy Limited 97Annual Report 2010 / 11

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2011

46.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Share Option Plan (Continued)

Six months ended 31 March 2010

	 		 Lapsed

	 		 during		 		 Outstanding		 Exercised		 Lapsed

  	 Outstanding at		 the period		 Adjusted		 immediately		 during the		 during the		 Outstanding at

	 1 October		 before		 during		 after		 period after		 period after		 31 March

Date of grant	 2009		 adjustment		 the period		 adjustment		 adjustment		 adjustment		 2010

					   (Note)

Directors

7 March 2002	 10,000,000		 –		 (7,500,000	)	 2,500,000		 –		 –		 2,500,000

5 June 2003	 3,000,000		 –		 (2,250,000	)	 750,000		 –		 –		 750,000

23 June 2009	 230,000,000		 –		 (172,500,000	)	 57,500,000		 (1,250,000	)	 –		 56,250,000

	 243,000,000		 –		 (182,250,000	)	 60,750,000		 (1,250,000	)	 –		 59,500,000

Employees

1 March 2002	 300,000		 –		 (225,000	)	 75,000		 –		 –		 75,000

29 May 2007	 11,000,000		 –		 (8,250,000	)	 2,750,000		 –		 –		 2,750,000

23 June 2009	 334,400,000		 (800,000	)	 (250,200,000	)	 83,400,000		 (7,250,000	)	 (950,000	)	 75,200,000

	 345,700,000		 (800,000	)	 (258,675,000	)	 86,225,000		 (7,250,000	)	 (950,000	)	 78,025,000

	 588,700,000		 (800,000	)	 (440,925,000	)	 146,975,000		 (8,500,000	)	 (950,000	)	 137,525,000

Exercisable at the end of period	 		 		 		 		 		 		 136,700,000

Weighted average exercise price	 HK$0.092		 HK$0.083		 –		 HK$0.367		 HK$0.330		 HK$0.330		 HK$0.369

In respect of the share options exercised during the year ended 31 March 2011, the weighted average share price at

the dates of exercise is HK$0.330 (six months ended 2010: HK$0.43).